
... 
' 

Section 11 

aad 

!/leoeeea (]1/(az-tna 

!7/eno/ 
if 

cfatem, C/) irginia 

His lineage: 

Christian4 (John W.3, Abraham,2 Jacob 1) 

Compilers: 
Lowell and Sarah Eller 
4410 Harborwood Rd. 

Salem, VA 24151 

Computerized by 
Editors, The Eller Chronicles 



Introduction 

The following reports on what we call the Jacob/Magdalene line of Virginia Ellers appear in 
previous issues of the Chronicles, and are available as reprints from Nancy Eller, 500 E. Mission 
St., Crowley, TX 76036. This Jacob Eller appeared first in the record in Boetourt Co., VA in 
1790. Although listed as a probable son of George Michael Eller by Hook (1957), this Jacob was 
probably an Eller immigrant directly from Germany- See David B. Eller and John C. Eller 
below .. 

Eller, David B., Dr., The Jacob Eller Family of Roanoke Virginia, (A Research 
Paper), Part 1: Vol. 11 :2, 35-44; Part II: Vol. 11 :3, 81-86a). 

Eller, Geraldine Crill (Mrs. Jay Vernard Eller}; Eller, Jay Vernard, 
(Master Teacher, Minister, Civic Leader, Humanitarian) (A Family 
History), Part 1: Vol.ll :2, 45-57 Part II: Vol.ll:3, 89-104; Part Ill: Vol. 
11:4, 150-158. 

Eller, John C., Genealogy Problems Regarding Jacob and Magdalene 
Eller of Botetourt County, Virginia, Vol. V111:3, 153-156. 

Eller, John C. , The Jacob Eller Plantation, Vol. V:4, 230-236. 
Eller, Ray and Mrs. Glenis Schildmeier, Submitted by James L. Correll, 

Descendants of John and Ann (Overdorf) Eller of Indiana, 
(John Eller [Andrew, David, Jacob and Magdalene)), Vol. Vll:2, 
126-139. 

Eller, Vernard, Dr., Biosketch, Vol. 111: 1, 9-10, 
Kintner, Elgin P., Dr., Family Group Sheet and Partial Ancestral Chart, 

Vol.ll :2,71-72. 
Matthews, Jean Walker, Frederick Garst, II, and Susannah "Lunnar" 

Eller, Family Group Sheet, Vol. II :3,123. 
McCormick, Marjorie B., and Mary Beth McCormick, Jeff Eller "In 

the News," (Voi.VII:3, 261-264. 
Oliver, Jean, Reprint: John F. Haines, History of Hamilton County, 

Indiana, Indianapolis, 1915, pp. 851-853: John Eller, Vol. Vl :3, 
163-164. 

Snavely, Edna Eller, The Sugar Loaf Kids, (History of the C.E. "Christ" 
Eller Family of Roanoke Co., VA}, Vol. IV:117-138. 

Dr. David Eller's research paper and the family histories of the Jay Vernard and Christian Eller 
families still rank among the very best that we have been priviledged to publish in the 
Chronicles. Edna Snavely's story of the Christian Eller Family dealt with the family's experiences 
growing up on a farm five miles south of Salem, Virginia at the foot of Sugar Loaf mountain. 
John C. Eller's described the problem of the identity of their progenitgor, Jacob Eller, and the 
plantation of his great grandson, Christian Eller. Now, we are endebted to Lowell Eller and his 
wife Sarah, for this up-date on this interesting family that takes its genealogy seriously .... . Eds. 



jj 

THE CHRISTIAN EMORY ELLER FAMILY 
First row: Edna, Christian (Crist), John, Rebecca 

& Raymond 
Back row: Sadie. Orien, Henry, Gertrude, & Ruby 

Seated in front: Paul 
Insert left: last child- Lowell (b ca. 4 yrs later) 



Vol. X:3: Special Edition -The Eller Chronicles, Aug 1996 

Above: Christian and Martha Eller (1940?)- Below: Home 5 m. S of SaleiJI, VA (1945?) . . 

iii 



----·- ------ ... -· - ·····--- -~ -----· 
Tac.cb E \\er 

"'· f\\r3d a\ e.n-a 7 

I I I I I -r- - ·~ - I 
J)a"id Sara~ s~sann~h Elizabeth Toh" NanttLt "b'"'~"c."' """Re.'be.~~a 
"'· ~'"'~ .._ . \\e."'"''t ""· ~ ... ~c..-\c:.\! ~.1:>.t~.~4t\ "'·Cather\~ "" P~~; ft\. Poll~ f't\. :ros~ac. 
~ .... \,~\lc"" ~""'\,l ~r G,,r..-r J".-. P~~Y'S "l,. ... \,~~er \\',t~~e.l;c.k We.rrz. We.ri-z.. 

I 
J- I I I I I I I I I I 

~f\1\'l han~1!.S h\~da\e.t\~ -;r.h\\ \a\ El ;'2... Sarah 'll~\lld e\..,.,~,a" ~"'~"h :r. ~bt'tlt'f\ ~n~~~~ N u~ . 
~'ft .. ~<~.\e~, 1\. :fosc.fh ~.le.~~ 1\. '-l"o"'-" "!. n-.::\"aft\C. ~·~\4\',a . "'· Sa\ono.c. {\~\.u~ (!, e.r,ne, 
~ "l>n'\IIW\ "!ar"'n'"t ~ ... ~.;r N~ ~c.~ Nc."W ~,.,._\aw~ ~. E\·,,'l\;c.~~ ..._ :Da-.\.e.\ ~. 
'1\.To'-'~ U. Cil u \ · "i,.~~~"" ~~\.~He" '"""·"'a 1\tl'l" "'l>u"\e" -n \ \ , 

~'f' ... 'Ol~u· 

I 
CDI (i)l (j)l Q)l w1 u,l l=>l ~~ ca.1 <ll Q;~ 'VI ~ <:a1 ®r· 
L~~~ N\e~r.!t . m~r~ s. To Sef~ f. :Duici To\..n. v;~;~~~ J}~"··c.l C\'"\slA" le.\.lll~l~ c.~,r\e.s. N a.V\..:.e Sa ... u.l "· C.ot'~ 5~~"- ' 

'ffie.dora e.\t..tt., ... \,"" Ne.~HI\ w.l\.al'W\ CD M·c:.e. ~- <;~t-a\.. . E-·~ rr.."E~tt.l Sl&.e.. E~"\. E\·'Z.~ 
.... To~''~~'"'- rt.."!'oscr~ "'~ '-2"4.' a . \\ ~. ~as.es \}.\\e.t"~ ""-"R~'oe.~a. 1) ·, l\ 0 " "'-~o~eTt n.. ""!0~ 
~""-\,l~r ~.'l)ntOI\ . ro.l\1. @ '--~r Tt\. \o\e.~"" "Bn~N\. \\. \J, 

rr. .J:>~•· d. ..t 

'!l<c.-\,e~ . 
, 

I I I I I I I I I I 
o ... ~e.Y\ l~e."~'t .5e~d.i~ Ge.t+r .. Jc. "'"Ru..b~ E~,..~ ~~~MO" ~a"'-1 . 'To'-'" l.o\a\e.\1 • 
))e .... t.,., C..h"'~ ~~r.r.~h :r-."e.. ~~+\..~"' rr-•"~~~ Ert\e.si- c."',..-,~t,,."- c_r.~·toV\ t=te!~,-,c.k 

0 G> ~ . 
1'\.G\.d~~ "'·E.W.c.ftl~ ""-~.,.\ "'·Er~t ""·~·~ . """'Pau..l '""·~"~"'Belle "-E~"\ "" · "l"e~si._ll\-.e. 1\.tf\.\!rel 

~- S+ .. r-'" (il \Ia~ Sr-"'\\er Leffler \=u.ler sl\~te 17 Vl\-.i~t.\" C.o'he.\',~ (I) Q.a""''"" \-\~,.f.~ 
I'll· F'a"' .. l•e. tf\''O""'r. "'· le.o,..-. ~- 5"llnh , 

f\o'f~ :l>owMl"-. z~ '\\er "'Raw e. .. o"'er "l>nto~ 



r. 
' 

Vol. X:3: Special Edition -The Eller Chronicles, Aug 1996 

rE~~-j,~~a, 4Q McYas..4< ~..-.~-·--- ..... 6 -u~tl· · 
.e e~o~~oy »•~ae:n. ~i1eza.aei. to ~f%e01'Ciote ,I(JC~oJil'iC~ogNt 

~.., ,-w ~7 ~.4!ur --~/N;,_,. --t?~;:ev ,4; ... -~--oft'7'-d/.I'P 

1~•/unl,.#~_y, ~;~ ,~ ~-'~'k' _,.,,/ ~t!UuumAir_ r~c:e~~ tJV 

__.uruv ~~-.--.l'um,_A~ ~ ~~ ,.Y,.A!t~HnmH•~&t ,y'-rt~~-~_., 
·- ~ ...... ~Wc.1t : 
,-.nJ' .... _._ , ?C,.(e.c.se-.. ~.~A-...H~---

,d~~v,-.,y,f..,~,..,~~,t.A/.A!. eab't' <"t:. ·:r . ~I#IR .' ·:,· 
0 I , 7' I '({·' 

··-,. ¥- ~fl: '~X .1:fo... ~- .dM.-J~ ~ ' • 
1 t:t • 

. Af•l/ H..-, ~ , ... ,......,....., 

A111/ Wi/1 • • -&.. 'r· . 'I' o 6d ,,., 1/ Wi/1'1 ,.._pt?.~ ;( ~· r rt ' ... 

D.-.ilufH•,._l~~lif611J,~- ·4C• 
,.~ 1;,. ' • ~ I ~ ,. - ...___ _..,, wv.,c...,_,,.IIJ,_,."~:t~~· •~.:;...._ ____ u~I/H,..,. r...,...... ... ~ 

===-=:::::: ·----

._.. II .. ''·-I·•••- •·•-••-- • - ··· '• ·• • ' · ··-•·• ..... --It~~--....... ...__._ t.-.-•••-:!.•''' •••• • · ol. ,.ou• • .. •• o .... , . ,_ ..... _ .. ,,,..,..,,,. lllu "'" ' 

v 

~· 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 

FIRST GENERATION 

l. Christian ELLER was born on 10 Jan uno in Rockdale (Roanoke) County, VA. He died on 13 May 1948 in Roanoke, 
Virginia. He was a Minister/Farmer 5 mi S of Salem, VA in Roanoke, Virginia. He was buried in Sherwood Park, Salem, 
Virginia. · 

He was married to Rebecca Martha HENRY on 2 Sep 1897 in Poages Mill, Roanoke County, Virginia. Rebecca Martha 
HENRY was born on 12 Dec 1877 in Poages Mill (Roanoke) County. Virginia. She died on 26 Dec 1944. She was buried 
Sherwood Park, Salem, VA. She was a Home Maker in Roanoke, Virginia. Children of Christian ELLER and Rebecca 
Martha HENRY were: 

+2 i. Orien Denton ELLER. 
+3 ii . Hem·y Cline ELLER. 
+4 iii. Sadie Hannah ELLER. 
+5 iv. Gea1nuJe Jane ELLER. 
+6 v. Ruhy Katlu·yn ELLER. 
+7 vi. Edna Fa·;mces ELLER. 
+H vii. Raymun Ea·nest ELLER. 
+9 viii. Paul Christian ELLER. 

+10 ix. John Clinton ELLER. 
+II X. Lowell Fredel"icl< ELLER. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2. Orien Denton ELLER was born on X Nov I X9H in Roanoke Co .. VA. He died on 13 Feb 1985 in Roanoke Co., VA. He 
was buried in Sherwood Park. Salem. Virginia . He was a Famer/Minister in 5 miles S Salem, VA. 

He was married to Gladys Hannah SUTPHIN on 13 May 1922 in Roanoke Co .. VA. Gladys Hannah SUTPHIN was born 
on 19 Feb 1899. She died on 2 Apr llJIJ] . She was a Home Maker in Roanoke Co .. VA. She was buried in Sherwood Park, 
Salem. Virginia . Children of Orien Denton ELLER and Gladys Hanm1h SUTPHIN were: 

+12 i. Kathryn Arlene ELLER. 
+13 ii. Neilford Harding ELLER. 
+14 iii. Harlan Hernley ELLER. 
+15 iv. J:met Nol"ine ELLER. 

3. Henry Cline ELLER was born on 12 Apr 1900 in Salem, Virginia (filrm 5 mi south). He was a Minister. 

He was married to Ellie Mac NAFF on 3 Scp llJ24 in Monte Vista. Franklin Co., Virginia . Effie M:ae NAFF was born on 2 
Jul 1891J. She died on ]0 Nov IIJX~ . She was buried in Bethlehem Ch. 'Cem .. Franklin Co. VA. Children of Henry Cline 
ELLER and Effie Mae NAFF were : 

+16 1. Wendell Cline ELLER. 
+ 17 11. Doris Helen ELLER. 
+18 iii . Galen Ross ELLER. 

He was married to Fannie Kalerine Flom BOWMAN on 2 Nov 1985 in Bridgewater. Virginia . Fannie Katerine Flora 
BOWMAN was born on 18 Nov IXIJIJ . She died on 5 Jan 1994. Henry Cline ELLER and Fannie Katerine Flora BOWMAN 
had no known children. 

' i 

4. Sadie Hannah ELLER was born on 5 Oct liJOI in Salem. Virginia (farm 5 mi south) . She died on 13 Jun 1961J in 
Roanoke. Virginia. . She was buried in Sherwood Park. Salem. Virginia. 

1 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
She was married to Carl Demster SPANGLER on 26 Sep 1922 in Roanoke Co., VA. Cu.-1 Demster SPANGLER was born 
on 5 Jul 1897. He died on 7 Jan 19M6. He wus a Muil Carrier- Minister. He was buried in Sherwood Park, Salem, Virginia. 
Children of Sadie Hannah ELLER and Carl Demster SPANGLER were: 

+19 i. Kolmer Bcnj:uuin SPANGLER. 
+20 ii. Mirium Genaldine SPANGLER. 
+21 iii. Wuyne Ellet SPANGLER. 
+22 iv. Duwn Reheccu SPANGLER. 

5. Gea1rude J:me ELLER was born on HI Oct 1904 in Salem. Virginiu (furm 5 mi south). She died on 10 Feb 1927 in 
Pillsburg, PA. She was a Tem:her. 

She wus married to Ernest Herbert LEFFLER on 10 Jun 1926 in Roanoke Co .. VA. Ernest Hea·bert LEFFLER was born 
on 10 Mar 1901. He was u Curpenter. Gertnade Jane ELLER und Ernest Herbert LEFFLER had no known children. 

6. Ruby Kathryn ELLER was born on 5 Feb 1906 in Salem, Virginia (farm 5 mi south). She died on 22 Jan 1990 in 
Roanoke, Virginia. She was u Teacher. She was buried in Glade Creek Cem., Botetourt Co .. VA. 

She was murried to Roy Mason FOSTER on I Sep I'J27 in Roanoke County, Virginia. Roy Mason FOSTER was born on 
15 Jun I 902. He died on M Mar 19XX. He was un Electrical Engineer. He was buried in Glade Creek Cem .. Botetourt Co .. 
VA. Children of Ruby Kuthryn ELLER und Roy Mason FOSTER were: 

+23 i. Churles Ellca· FOSTER. 
+24 ii. D:ale LcRo,· FOSTER. 
+25 iii. Samuel Cha·istian FOSTER. 

7. Edna Frances ELLER was born on 13 Aug 1908 in Sulem, Virginia- farm 5 mi.S. She was a Nurse. 

She wus married to Paul LeRoy SNAVELY on 3 Apr I 'J4M in Castaner. Puerto Rico. Paul LcRuy SNAVELY was born on 3 
Sep 1921 . He wus a Mechanic/Fanner. Edna Frances ELLER and Paul LeRoy SNAVELY had no known children. 

8. R:a,·mon Ernest ELLER was born on 31 Mar IIJ 10 in Salem. Virginiu (farm 5 mi south). He was a Minister. 

He was married to Anna Belle WHITMER on U Jun 1937 in Minneapolis. Minnesota. Anna Belle WHITMER was born 
on 30 Dec 19 16. She was a Home Maker. Children of Ruymon Ernest ELLER and Anna Belle WHITMER were: 

+26 i. Rehecc:a Ann ELLER. 
+27 ii. Stanley Whitmer ELLER. 
+28 iii. Jerry R:aynum ELLER. 
+29 iv. Ruf'us Emory ELLER. 

9. Paul Christian ELLER \ViiS born on 3 I Mar 1914 in Sulem, Virginia (farm 5 mi south). He died on 18 Mar 1996. He 
was u Minister. He was buried in Sherwood Park. Salem, Virginiu. 

He was married to Edna Corneliu MARQUIS on 4 Jun 1 93'J in Chicago, Illinois. Ednu Comcli:a MARQUIS was born on 
26 May 19 I 9. She was a Home Maker- Musicinn. Children of Paul Christian ELLER and Edna Cornelia MARQUIS were: 

+30 i. Janice Elitine ELLER. 
+31 ii. D:n·id B:u-ry ELLER. 
+32 iii. Dous:las Allen ELLER. 
+33 iv. M:u·ilyn Culccn ELLER. 

10. John Clinton ELLER was born on 25 Sep JlJ J(J in Salem. Virginia (farm 5 mi south). He was a Minister- Hospital 
Adminislrator. 

2 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
· He was married to Jessie M:-teCONNERotl-lJ TtillllJ4i in Manassas. VA. Jessie Mue CONNER was born on 23 Apr 1920. 

She died on 6 Jan IIJ7M. She was buried in Chicago, Illinois. She was a Teacher. Children of John Clinton ELLER and 
Jessie Mae CONNER were: 

i. John Thomas ELLER. +34 
35 ii. Michael Conner ELLER was born on 18 Sep 1949 in Chicago, Illinois. He was an Outdoor 

Teacher. 

He was married to Leona Myers Zigler ROW on 24 Dec 1979 in Washington, DC. Leona Myers Zigler ROW was born on 
24 Feb. She died on 30 Jun 1993. She was a Teacher. She was buried in Broadway, VA. John Clinton ELLER and Leona 
Myers Zigler ROW had no known children. 

He was married to Elizabeth Bruckhart MILLER on 22 Mar 1996 in Cape Coral, FL. John Clinton ELLER and Elizabeth 
Bruckhart MILLER had no known children. 

II. Lowell Frederick ELLER was born on 10 Nov 1926 in Salem, Virginia (farm 5 mi south). He was a Salesman. 

He was married to Mildred Ruby HARPER on 6 Feb 1948 in Roanoke, Virginia. He was divorced from Mildred Ruby 
HARPER on 29 Oct 19M2. Mildred Ruhy HARPER was born on 13 Mar 1927. She was a Home Maker. Children of 
Lowell Frederick ELLER and Mildred Ruby HARPER were: 

t. Martha Gayle ELLER. +36 
37 11 . Nancy Kathryn ELLER was born on 13 Nov 1955 in Roanok, Virginia. She was a Social Worker. 

He was married to Sarah Catherine Cromer DIXON on 17 Apr 19M3 in Roanoke Co., VA. Sarah Catherine Cromer 
DIXON was born on 27 Dec 1941 . She was an Insurance. Lowell Frederick ELLER and Sarah Catherine Cromer DIXON 
had no known children. 

THIRD GENERATION 

12. Kathryn Al"lcne ELLER was bom on 14 Feb llJ23 . She was a Bank Teller. 

She was married to Charles Michael ROLLER on 5 Dec IIJ43 in Roanoke. Virginia . Charles Michael ROLLER was born 
on 27 Sep llJ23 . He was a Pilot. Children of Kathryn Arlene ELLER and Charles Michael ROLLER were: 

+3M i. Wy\·etta Ann ROLLER. 
39 ii. D;l\'id Denton ROLLER was born on 31 Dec I 949. He died on 3 Sep 1968 in Richmond, Virginia. 

He was a Constmction Worker. He was buried in Laurel Hill Methodist Cent., Richmond, VA. 
+40 iii. Bt·ucc Edwat·d ROLLER. 
+41 iv. Kenneth Blai1· ROLLER. 

13 . Ncilfurd Harding ELLER was born on 5 Jul 1924 in Roanoke Co .. VA. He was a Mechanic. 

He was married to Ida Mae BYER on II Oct l9-l7 in Elgin. Illinois. Ida Mac DYER was born on 19 Jul 1925. She was a 
House Wife I Secretary. Children of Neil ford Harding ELLER and Ida Mae BYER were: 

+42 i. Carul Marie ELLER. 
+43 ii . Gary H. ELLER. 
+44 iii . Jeffrey N. ELLER. 

14. Harlan Hcrnlcy ELLER was born on 23 Mar 1928 in Roanoke Co., VA. He was a Dairy Fanner. 

-----------·--·---·---·------·--·------· ·--=-----
3 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
He was married to Jo Annis HUMBER·f l),-.-29 Aug 1953 in New Hope, Virginia. JoAnnis HUMBERT was born on 28 
Sep 1923. She was a Home Maker. Children of Harlan Hernley ELLER and Jo Annis HUMBERT were: 

+45 i. Jo Lynne ELLER. 
+46 ii . Kc,•in Humhe1·t ELLER. 

15. Janet Norine ELLER was born on 19 Dec 1930 in Roanoke Co., VA. She was a Housewife. 

She was married to Herbert McKinley COFFMAN on 22 Nov 1956 in Roanoke Co., VA. Herbe11 McKinley COFFMAN 
was born on J Mar 1933 in Westminster. Maryland. Children of Janet Norine ELLER and Herbert McKinley COFFMAN 
were: 

+47 i. 
+48 ii . 
+49 iii . 
+50 iv. 

51 V. 

Amy Lou COFFMAN. 
La\'onne COFFMAN. 
Kurt McKinley COFFMAN. 
Rhonda Sue COFFMAN. 
Michael Andrew COFFMAN was born on 23 Jan 1966 in Westminister, Maryland. 

16. Wendell Cline ELLER was born on 22 Apr 1926 in Lynchburg. Virginia. He was a Minister. 

He was married to Sonyn June KAUFMAN on 24 Aug 1957 in Elgin. Illinois. Sonya Jane KAUFMAN was born on 6 Aug 
1935. She was a Home Mnker. Children of Wendell Cline ELLER and Sonya Jane KAUFMAN were: 

+52 
53 
54 
55 

i. 
ii. 

iii . 
iv. 

Jc•·cl Kent ELLER. 
Denise Di;me ELLER. 
Shen·i Renee ELLER was born on 20 Mar 1965. She was an In Banking. 
Sh;awn Grc~m·y ELLER was born on 20 Jun 1969. 

17. Doris Helen ELLER was born on 15 Jun 1933 in Roanoke, Virginia. She was a Teacher. 

She was married to John Conrad HEISEL on 28 Jun 1958 in Bnmswick. MD. John Com·ad HEISEL was born on 24 Jun 
1931 . He was a Salesman. Children of Doris Helen ELLER and John Conrad HEISEL were: 

+56 i. G;ail Marie HEISEL. 
+57 ii . Joy Elaine HEISEL. 

18. G;alen Russ ELLER was born on 25 Dec 1937 in Bnmswick, MD. He was a Salesman. 

He was married to Mal)' Caroline WENGER on 5 Apr 1958 in Shippensburg, Pennsylvania. Ma•·y c~amlinc WENGER 
was born on 8 Nov 1938. She was a Home Maker. Children of Galen Ross ELLER and Mary Caroline WENGER were: 

+58 
+59 
+60 

61 

i. 
ii. 

iii . 
iv. 

M;u·Jin Scutt ELLER. 
My•·;a D;awn ELLER. 
Bhair D;n•id ELLER. 
Bu11on Earl ELLER was born on 9 Oct 1970 in Gettysburg, PA. 

19. Kuhne•· Benjamin SPANGLER was born on 28 Jut I '123 in Roanoke Co .. VA. He was a Purchasing Agent. 

He was married to Clara Virginia AGEE on 26 Nov 1947 in Roanoke Co., VA. Clam Vir~inia AGEE was born on 21 Jul 
1925. She was a Home Maker. Children of Kohner Benjamin SPANGLER and Clara Virginia AGEE were: 

62 
+63 

64 

+65 

i. 
ii . 

iii . 

iv. 

Mich;ael Lynn SPANGLER was born on 3 Oct 1951 in Kno:-,:vil!t:, Virginia. He was an Archivist. 
Donald Blah· SPANGLER. 
Ted James SPANGLER was born on 5 Aug 1957 in Knoxville, Virginia. He was a Computer 
Programmer. 
Amy Rebecca SPANGLER. 

·-------·-·-___ .......... ____ -·--·-----
4 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
20. Mil"iam Geraldine SPANGLER \\;as born on 3 Sep 1924 in Roanoke County, Virginia . She was a Teacher. 

She was married to Raymond Louis MARTINDALE on 23 Aug 1947 in Roanoke County, Virginia. Raymond Louis 
MARTINDALE was born on 5 Jun 1925. He was a Field Engineer. Children of Miriam Geraldine SPANGLER and 
Raymond Louis MARTINDALE m:re: 

66 i. Susan Raye MARTINDALE was born on 24 Sep 1947 in Roanoke, Virginia. She was a Teacher. 
+67 ii. Ste\·en Wayne MARTINDALE. 

68 iii. Paige Dm·id MARTINDALE was born on 17 Jul 1953 in Martinsville, Virginia . He was a 
Programmer I Analyst. 

21. Wuyne Eller SPANGLER was born on 25 Jul 1930 in Roanoke County. Virginia. He was a Teacher/ Counselor. 

He was married to Carol Ruth COMPTON on 13 Jun 1954 in Washington, DC. Ca.-ol Ruth COMPTON was born on 17 
Nov 1934. She was a Teacher/ Special Education. Children of Wayne Eller SPANGLER and Carol Ruth COMPTON were: 

69 
+70 

71 

72 

i. 
ii . 

iii . 

iv. 

Shunnu SPANGLER was born on 24 May 1961 in Luxenbourg. She was a Government. 
Scutt Mitchell SPANGLER. 
Kristu SPANGLER was born on 25 Aug 1%8 in Fairfax. Virginia. She was an In Brethern 
Volunteer Service. 
Jonuth:m Wayne SPANGLER was born on 15 Jan 1971 in Fairfax, Virginia. He was a Student. 

22. Dawn Reheccu SPANGLER was born on 26 Jul 1936. She was a Teacher. 

She was married to Edward Frank Jr. JEFFRIES on 18 Aug 1956 in Roanoke County, Virginia. Edward Frank Jr. 
JEFFRIES was born on II Oct 1930. He was a College Professor. Children of Dawn Rebecca SPANGLER and Edward 
Frank Jr. JEFFRIES were: 

+73 
+74 

i. Alisa Dawn JEFFRIES. 
ii . Bl"i:m EdwnnJ JEFFRIES. 

23 . Churles Eller FOSTER was born on 3 Jun 1933 in Blue Ridge, Botetourt Co., Virginia . He died on 14 Feb 1994. He 
was an In Shipping Service (General Electric). He was buried in Germantown Brick Ch. Cem .. Franklin Co., VA. 

He was married to Amanda Jane BARNHART on 3 Apr 1954 in Wirtz (Franklin) Virginia. Amunda Jane BARNHART 
was born on 18 Nov 1932. She was a Home Maker. Children of Charles Eller FOSTER and Amanda Jane BARNHART 
were: 

+75 i. Chris Chul'ies FOSTER. 

24. Dale LeRoy FOSTER was born on (J Nov 1936 in Blue Ridge, Botetourt Co., Virginia. He was a Principal/Teacher. 

He was married to Ella Francina FIREBAUGH on 5 Aug 1961 in Fincastle, Virginia. Ella Fa·ancina FIREBAUGH was 
born on 13 May 1938. She was a Teacher. Children of Dale LeRoy FOSTER and Ella Francina FIREBAUGH were: 

i. Virginia C:amlyn FOSTER. +76 
77 ii . D:ale LeRu~·. Jr., FOSTER was born on 29 May 1973 in Roanoke Co .. VA. He was a Student. 

25 . Samuel Clll"istiun FOSTER was born on 9 Nov 1943 in Roanoke County, Virginia. He was a Teacher/ Counselor. 

He was married to Rita Ann NAFF on 5 Sep I 965 in Cloverdale. Virginia. Rita Ann NAFF was born on 15 Feb 1944. She 
was a Nurse. Children of Samuel Christian FOSTER and Rita Ann NAFF were: 

+78 i. Samuel Christian II FOSTER. 
+79 ii. Stephanie Ann FOSTER. 
+80 iii. Stacie Annette FOSTER. 

5 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
26. Rebecca Ann ELLER was born on 7 Apr 1945 in Baltimore. Maryland. She was a Nurse. 

She was married to James Snader REPLOGLE on I H Dec 1966 in Gellysburg, PA. James Sncu.ler REPLOGLE was born 
on 12 Jul I 943. He was a Fund Raiser I Edilor. Children of Rebecca Ann ELLER and James Snader REPLOGLE were: 

81 
82 

i. Shawn Michael REPLOGLE was born on Ill Feb 1970 in Wabash, Indiana. 
ii. Heather Lynn REPLOGLE was born on 4 Nov 1976 in Sumersel, Kentucky. 

27. Stunley Whitmer ELLER was born on 5 Aug 1946 in Baltimore, Maryland. 

Margaret Alexina DUSTON was born on 29 Feb 1948. She was a Medical Doctor. Children of Stanley Whitmer ELLER 
and Margaret Alexina DUSTON were: 

83 
84 

i. Allysnn Sarah Du!ltnn ELLER was born on 22 Apr 1981 in Fairborn, Ohio. 
ii. Emily Ch1·istinc Dustun ELLER was born on Ill Mar 1984 in Fairborn, Ohio. 

Stanley Whitmer ELLER and Bryan HAMILTON had no known children. 

28. Jen·y R;tymun ELLER was born on 9 Sep 1949 in Ballimore. Maryland. He was a Counselor. 

He was married to Janice Leigh SUCH on 25 Jun I 972 in Cincinnati, Ohio. Junice Leigh BUCH was born on 4 Sep 1950. 
She was a Home Maker. Children of Jerry Raymon ELLER and Janice Leigh BUCH were: 

85 
86 
87 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 

Jessica Jeanne ELLER was born on 7 Feb llJ76 in Dayton, Ohio. 
J;time Ann ELLER was born on 21 May 1979 in Da)1on. Ohio. 
Judi Rebecca ELLER was born on I X Aug llJX2 in Dayton. Ohio. 

29. Rufus Emury ELLER was born on 24 Nov llJ52 in Baltimore. Maryland. He was a Hospital I Organ Procurement. 

He was married to Kathleen Kay Faith BURNHAM on 15 Oct 1977 in Clayton, Ohio. Kathleen Ka)' Faith BURNHAM 
was born on 22 Jut 1953. She was a Home Maker. Children of Rufus Emory ELLER and Kathleen Kay Faith BURNHAM 
were: 

88 i. Leia Fuith ELLER was born on 9 Oct llJ78 in Dayton, Ohio. 

30. Janice Elaine ELLER was born on 25 Apr 1942 in Roanoke County, Virginia. She was a High School Registrar. 

She was married to Lewis Wayne FRALIN on II Jun I 'J60 in Roanoke County. Virginia. Lewis Wayne FRALIN was born 
on 20 Nov I 'J40. He was a Bank Inspector. Children of Janice Elaine ELLER and Lewis Wayne FRALIN were: 

+89 
90 

1. Cul'issu L)'IHI FRALIN. 
ii . Murht Curene FRALIN was born on 11 Nov 1972 in Orlando. Florida. 

31. 0;1\'id Barry ELLER was born on 30 Apr 1945 in Roanoke, Virginia. He was a Minister/ Editor. 

He was married to Manha STAFFORD on 6 Jun 1'166 in West Covine. California. He was divorced from Manha 
STAFFORD. Ma11ha STAFFORD was a Home Maker. David Barry ELLER and Manha STAFFORD had no known 
children. 

He was married to Barbara Ann KREITZER (WILLS) on 1 Jun 1979 in Da)10n. Ohio. B:u·bara Ann KREITZER 
(WILLS) was born on 18 Jun 1952. Children of David Barry ELLER and Barbara Ann KREITZER (WILLS) were: 

91 i. Timuth)' Paul ELLER was born on 24 Jan 1981 in Bluffton, Ohio. 
92 ii. Anna Cathel'ine ELLER was born on 21 Jan 1984 in Bluffton, Ohio. 
93 iii. Launt Ann Wills ELLER was born on 4 Nov llJ72. She was adopted. 

6 



Book of Descendants a Jul1996 ·-------------------------------=--=:..:::..:._:...::....:c.=. 

32. Douglas Allen ELLER was born on II) May 1946 in Roanoke. Virginia. He was an Engineer. 

He was married to Janice Marie DULL on lJ Oct I %7 in Fresno, California. Junice M:u·ie DULL was born on 11 Jun 
1946. She was a Home Maker. Children of Douglas Allen ELLER and Janice Marie DULL were: 

94 
95 

1. Michelle M:1ric ELLER was born on 22 May 1968 in Orange. California. 
ii . Chl"isty JoAnne ELLER was born on 15 Aug 1970 in Long Beach, California. 

33. Murilyn Coleen ELLER was born on 28 Feb 1950 in Roanoke, Virginia. She was a Home Maker I Nurseywoman. 

She was married to Michael Roy BLICKENSTAFF on lU Jun 1973 in Nampa, Idaho. Michucl Roy BLICKENSTAFF was 
born on lU Nov 1948. He was a Nurseryman. Children of Marilyn Coleen ELLER and Michael Roy BLICKENSTAFF 
were: 

96 
97 

1. E•·in Noelle BLICKENSTAFF was born on 6 Nov 1977 in Nampa, Idaho. 
ii. Corin F:u·icn BLICKENSTAFF was born on 31 Oct 1979 in Nampa, Idaho. 

34. John Thmn:1s ELLER was born on 10 Sep llJ47 in Chicago. Illinois. He was a Computer consultanl. 

He was married to Kathleen Marie DOWNEY on 28 Jul 1973 . Kuthleen Murie DOWNEY was born on 1 Apr 1948. She 
was an In Banking. John Thomas ELLER and Kathleen Marie DOWNEY had no known children. 

36. Marthn G:1yle ELLER was born on I o Feb 11)50 in Roanoke. Virginia. She was a Teacher I Cosmetic Consultant. 

She was married to Jeffrey LACHAPELLE on 24 Nov 1973. Divorced 18 Oct 1977 She was divorced from Jeffrey 
LACHAPELLE on 18 Oct 1977. Jet'f1·ey LACHAPELLE was born on 18 May 1955. Martha Gayle ELLER and Jeffrey 
LACHAPELLE had no known children. 

She was married to Barclay DeVane WILSON on 31 Dec 1988. Burcluy DeVune WILSON was born on 8 Nov 1936. He 
was a Priest Episcopal Church I Counselor. Martha Gayle ELLER and Barclay DeVane WILSON had no known children. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

38. Wy,•ettn Ann ROLLER was born on 17 Jul 1947 in Bridgewater. Virginia. She was a Church Treasurer. 

She was married to Hector RUIZ on IJ Mar 1974. She was divorced from Hector RU1Z in Dec 1978. Hector RUIZ was born 
on 21 Oct 1945. Wyveua Ann ROLLER and Hector RUIZ had no known children. 

She was married to Petro PUIG on 7 Jan 1984. Petro PUJG was born on 4 Feb 1942. He died on 24 Sep 1989. Children of 
Wyvetta Ann ROLLER and Petro PUIG were: 

98 i. Ann:1 Rcbcl,uh PUIG was born on 23 Sep 1986 in Richmond, Virginia. 

40. Bruce Edward ROLLER was born on I Oct 1952 in Bridgewater. Virginia. He was a Constrnction. 

He was married to Jean Leslie SEVILLE on 30 Dec 1977 in Richmond. Virginia. Jeuu Leslie SEVILLE was born on 22 
Oct 1955. Children of Brnce Edward ROLLER and Jean Leslie SEVILLE were: 

99 
100 

i. Jessicu Sc\·ille ROLLER was born on 5 Aug 1984. 
ii . Michael David ROLLER was born on 18 Jan 1988. He was living in Beaver Dam, Virginia 

·-·---7------· 



Book of Descendants 
23015. 

8·Jul1996 

41. Kenneth Blair ROLLER was born on 16 May llJ55 in Fredericksburg. Virginia. He was a Landscape Architect. 

He was married to Sherry Madison PARR on 3 Oct llJX7 in Highland Springs, Virginia. Shel'l'y Madison PARR was born 
on 24 Aug llJ57. Kenneth Blair ROLLER and Sherry Madison PARR had no known children. 

42. Carol Marie ELLER was born on II Jan llJ4lJ in Roanoke, Virginia. She was a Home Maker. 

She was married to Michael TREASTER on I X May llJ84 in Columbus, Ohio. Michael TREASTER was born on 26 Mar 
1952. He was a Tnack Driver. Children of Carol Marie ELLER and Michael TREASTER were: 

llll 
102 

i. Dru M:u·ie ELLER was born on 28 Jun 1983 in Columbus, Ohio. 
ii. Gina Michelle ELLER was born on 21 May 1987 in Columbus. Ohio. 

43 . Gary H. ELLER was born on 2X Jun llJ50 in Bemidji, Minnesota. He died on 6 Mar llJlJO. 

He was married to Joclle DEHLINGER. He was divorced from Joelle DEHLINGER. Gary H. ELLER and Joelle 
DEHLINGER had no known children. 

44. Jeffrey N. ELLER was born on 3 Mar llJ52 in Dixon, Illinois. He was a Pharmicist. 

He was married to Janet ARTHUR on 5 Aug 1976. He was divorced from Janet ARTHUR on I Dec llJ77. Janet ARTHUR 
was born on 5 Aug 1976. Jeffrey N. ELLER and Janet ARTHUR had no known children. 

He was married to Tracy BROWN on 'J Jun I 'JXIJ in Roanoke. Virginia. He was divorced from Tracy BROWN. Tnacy 
BROWN was born on l(J Dec l'JW. Jeffrey N. ELLER and Tracy BROWN had no known children. 

45 . Jo Lynne ELLER was born on 2X Aug llJ55 in Newport News. Virginia. She was a Home Maker. 

She was married to David Addison SENGER on 15 Nov llJ75 in New Hope. Virginia. Da\'id Addison SENGER was born 
on 13 May 1953. He was an Electrical Engineer. Children of Jo Lynne ELLER and David Addison SENGER were: 

103 i. D:n·id Christilan SENGER was born on 17 Mar 19X6 in Staunton, Virginia. 

46. Ke,•in Humhel'1 ELLER was born on 5 May llJ62 in New Hope. Virginia. He was an Electrical Engineer. 

He was married to Carol SCHAEFFER. C:arul SCHAEFFER was born on 25 Jun IIJ65. She was a Home Maker. Children 
of Kevin Humbert ELLER and Carol SCHAEFFER were: 

104 i. Jason D:n•id ELLER was born on 7 Sep llJ94. 

47. Amy Lou COFFMAN was born on 7 Nov 1959 in Wabash, Indiana. 

She was married to Timothy Duane HOWARD on 25 May 1980. She was divorced from Timothy Duane HOWARD in 
1982. Timothy Du:ane HOWARD was born on 12 Dec 195lJ. Amy Lou COFFMAN and Timothy Duane HOWARD had 
no known children. 

4K. Lanmne COFFMAN was boru on 2(J Jan 1% I in Kessel. Germany. She was a Nurse. 

She was married to Mark John ROLl NICK on 22 Aug llJlJ2. Children of Lavonne COFFMAN and Mark John ROLINICK 
were: 

8 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
--------------------~ 

105 i. Carley ROLINICK. 

49. Kurt McKinley COFFMAN was born on 31 Oct 1%2 in Kassel. Germany. 

He was married to Ingrid Marie SCHMIDT on 17 Oct IIJH7 in Greenville, Delaware. He was divorced from Ingrid Marie 
SCHMIDT. lng.-id Marie SCHMIDT was born on 1J Mar IIJ63 . Kurt McKinley COFFMAN and Ingrid Marie SCHMIDT 
had no known children . 

He was married to Judith AVERILL on 21 May 1993. Judith AVERILL was born on 5 Nov 1956 in England. Children of 
Kurt McKinley COFFMAN and Judith AVERILL were: 

106 i. Naomi COFFMAN was born on 23 Feb 1994. 

50. Rhonda Sue COFFMAN was born on 15 Apr 1964 in Westminister. Mm)•land. 

She was married to Gean (Glen) RUIDOS in Oct IIJIJ~ . Children of Rhonda Sue COFFMAN and Gean {Glen) RUIDOS 
were: 

107 i. Jurdan RUIDOS. 

52. Jerel Kent ELLER was born on 27 Nov I %0 in Elgin. Illinois. He was an Ass't Mgr. Pizza Hut. 

He was married to Dawn Elaine KESSELERING on 21J Dec IIJX4. Dawn Elaine KESSELERING was born on 30 Jan 
1961. Children of Jerel Kent ELLER and Dawn Elaine KESSELERING were: 

!OK i. Jesse Cline ELLER was born on 14 Apr IIJ90. 
+ 109 ii. Denise Diane ELLER. 

56. Gail M;u·ie HEISEL was born on J I Jan l%0 in Elkhan. Indiana. She was a School Counselor. 

She was married to Troy BUTZLOFF on 26 Nov IIJXX. Children of Gail Marie HEISEL and Troy BUTZLOFF were: 

110 i. Joel Cunnul BUTZLOFF was born on 27 Oct 1991. 

51. Joy Eh1ine HEISEL was born on 1'.> Apr I %4 in Elkhart. Indiana. She was a Secretary. 

She was married to Alfred (Fred) Carl. Jr. SCHEMPP on 15 Aug 1'.>'.>2. Alfred (Fred) Carl, Jr. SCHEMPP was born on 25 
Apr 1%-J. Joy Elaine HEISEL and Alfred (Fred) Carl. Jr. SCHEMPP had no known children . 

SR. Ma.-Jin Scott ELLER was born on 1'.> Dec 1'.>5X in Richmond. Virginia. He was a Salesman. 

He was married to Joyce Kathleen BOWMAN on 10 Jun 1979 in Winchester. Virginia. Jo~·ce Kathleen BOWMAN was 
born on 19 Apr 1960. Children or Marlin Scou ELLER and Joyce Kathleen BOWMAN were: 

Ill i. Beth Kathleen ELLER was born on 13 Sep 19M3 in Fairfax. Virginia. 
112 ii . Rachael Marie ELLER was born on 23 Sep 19H5 in Fairfax, Virginia. 
113 iii. Stcjlhcn John ELLER was born on 3 Sep 19H9 in Fairfax, Virginia. 

59. Mym Dawn ELLER \vas born on 25 Nov 1959 in Richmond. Virginia. She was a Hume Maker. 

She was married to Lee Stanley JONES on M Jul 197M in Winchester, Virginia. Lee St;mley JONES was born on 2M Sep 
I95R. Children of Myra Dawn ELLER and Lee Stanley JONES were: 

II..J i. Jessica Marie JONES was born on 27 Jul I 'JXO in Baltimore. Maryland. 

9 



Book of Descendants 
115 
116 
117 

·--------
ii. Jushua Paul JONES was born on 26 Jan 19X2 in Baltimore, Mal)'land. 

iii. Hannah Lee JONES was born on 6 Aug I9X5 in Baltimore. Maryland. 
iv. Ahi~ail JONES was born on 23 Mar I9XX in Baltimore. Maryland. 

60. Blair Da\'id ELLER was born on 17 Jun 1%3. 

8 Jul1996 

He was married to Virginia Fay SHIRTZ on ~ Scp 19X2. Vir~inia Fay SHIRTZ was born on 30 Jan IIJ62. Children of 
Blair David ELLER and Virginia Fay SHIRTZ were: 

IIX 
119 

i. Emil)' Mac ELLER was born on 2X Apr I9X(>. 
ii. Valera Sue ELLER was born on(, Nov l9lJ2. 

63. Dunald Blair SPANGLER was born on 12 Apr 1956 in Knoxville. Virginia. He was living Richmond, Virginia. He 
was an Optician. 

He was married to SARAH?. Children of Donald Blair SPANGLER and SARAH? were: 

120 i. Culin Andrew SPANGLER was born on :w May 1990. 

65. Amy Rchccca SPANGLER. 

She was married to Bill DUNNING on Ill Jun 1995. Bill DUNNING was born on 2:l Jul 1%8. Amy Rebecca SPANGLER 
and Bill DUNNING had no knownl:hildren. 

67. Stc\'cn Wa)·nc MARTINDALE was born on 5 Oct 1951 in Roanoke. Virginia. 

He was married to Linda Claire WILLIAMS on 6 Jul 199 I in Bridgewater. Virginia. Steven Wayne MARTINDALE and 
Linda Claire WILLIAMS had no known children. 

70. Scutt Mitchell SPANGLER was born on 21 Apr 1%-l in Washington, DC. 

He was married to Kathleen JoAnne COONEY on 5 Nm 19Xl in Oakton. Virginia. He was divorced from Kathleen JoAnne 
COONEY. Kathleen JuAnnc COONEY \\as born on 25 Jun 1%5. Children of Scott Mitchell SPANGLER and Kathleen 
JoAnne COONEY were: 

+121 i. Ryan Mitchell SPANGLER. 

73. Alisa Dawn JEFFRIES was born on 19 Jul 1957 in Harrisonburg. Virginia. She was a Teacher. 

She was married to Albert Johnson RA WDOW on I Aug 19!H in Lakeland, Florida. Alhc1-t Juhnson RA WDOW was born 
on 30 Mar 1957. Children of Alisa Dawn JEFFRIES and Albert Johnson RA WDOW were: 

122 i. Franli Andrew RA WDOW was born on 11 Oct 1989 in Lakeland. Florida. 

74. Brian Edward JEFFRIES was born on 14 Nov l%0 in Warrenton, (Fauquier Co.) Virginia. He was a Customer Ser. 
Rep. (GE). 

He was married to Carol Amm LAHMAN on 15 Oct 1988. Carol Amm LAHMAN was born on 15 Oct 1988 in Lakeland, 
Florida. Children of Brian Edward JEFFRIES and Carol Amm LAHMAN were: 

123 
124 

i. Auston Edwa•·d LAHMAN was born on 23 Jan 1993. 
11. Lindsey Hanna)' LAHMAN was born on 23 Oct 1994. 

75. Chl'is Charles FOSTER was born on II Del: I% I in Boones Mill. Virginia. 

--- ·--------............ . 
10 



Book of Descendants 8 Jul1996 
He was married to Carolyn Jean Flora GASCA on 24 Aug llJR5 in Rocky Mount, Virginia. Carolyn Jean Flora GASCA 
was born on 20 Apr 1%0. Chi ldrcn of Chris Charles FOSTER and Carolyn Jean Flora GASCA were: 

125 
126 

i. Melissa Anna (Gnscn) FOSTER was born on 6 Sep 1 IJ~ 1 in Miami, Florida. She was adopted. 
ii . Matthew Chal'les FOSTER was born on 13 Mar 1 1)88 in Rocky Mount, Virginia. 

76. Virginia Carcll)·n FOSTER was born on -l Aug IIJ(J7 in Salem, Virginia. She was a Teacher. 

She was married to Christopher Marion KING on 14 Dec I'JtJ2 . Virginia Carolyn FOSTER and Christopher Marion KING 
had no known children. 

7~. Samuel Ch•·istiun II FOSTER was born on 16 Mar 1%6 in Harrisonburg, Virginia. He was a Chemist. 

He was married to Melinda Sue WHEELING on 5 Mar 19~8. Children of Samuel Christian II FOSTER and Melinda Sue 
WHEELING were: 

127 
12M 

i. Smnucl Christian Ill FOSTER was born on 27 Mar 199 I. 
ii. S;1rah Kathl)'ll FOSTER was born on 17 Nov 1995. 

79. Stellh;mie Ann FOSTER was born on 21 Apr 1970 in Richmond. Virginia. She was a Homemaker. 

Ste\'en Ronald SPIRES was a Studenl. Stephanie Ann FOSTER and Steven Ronald SPIRES had no known children. 

Kll. Stacie Annette FOSTER was born on 2J Apr 1970 in Richmond. Virginia. She was a Home Maker. 

Stacie Annette FOSTER and Blaine Harding SIMMERS had no known children. 

89. Carissa Lynn FRALIN was born on 21J Aug 1%1J in Monterrey. California. 

She was married to Phillip James WEAVER on 12 Aug 1981J. She was divorced from Phillip James WEAVER. Philli11 
James WEAVER was born on Ill Jun IWJ5. Carissa Lynn FRALIN and Phillip James WEAVER had no known children. 

FIFTH GENERATION 

109. Denise Diane ELLER. 

She was married to Saunders SAUNDERS on 21 Jun I9X I. Denise Diane ELLER and Saunders SAUNDERS had no known 
children. 

121. Ryan Mitchell SPANGLER was born on 2-l Dec IIJX5 in Fairfax. Virginia. 

He was married to Karen Harold STACEY on 1-l Feb 1994. K;u·en Harold STACEY was born on 2 Jun 1968. Children of 
Ryan Mitchell SPANGLER and Karen Harold STACEY were: 

129 i. Adam Christc111hc•· SPANGLER was born on 30 Nov 1993 

11 



Book of Descendants 

INDEX 

AGEE 
Clara Virginia .. . 4 

ARTHUR 
Janet ... 8 

AVERILL 
Judith ... 9 

BARNHART 
Amanda Jane ... 5 

BLICKENSTAFF 
Corin Farica ... 7 
Erin Noelle ... 7 
Michael Roy .. . 7 

BOWMAN 
Fannie Katerine Flora . .. I 
Joyce Kathleen ... lJ 

BROWN 
Tracy .. H 

BUCH 
Janice Leigh ... 6 

BURNHAM 
Kathleen Kay Faith ... 6 

BUTZLOFF 
Joel Conrad . .. lJ 

Troy ... lJ 

BYER 
Ida Mae .. . J 

COFFMAN 
Amy Lou ... 8 
Herbert McKinley ... -l 
Kurt McKinley ... lJ 
Lavonne ... 8 
Michael Andrew ... ~ 
Naomi ... lJ 
Rhonda Sue .. _ IJ 

COMPTON 
Carol Ruth ... 5 

CONNER 
Jessie Mae ... 3 

COONEY 
Kathleen JoAnne . .. 10 

DEHLINGER 
Joette ... 8 

DIXON 
Sarah Catherine Cromer ... J 

DOWNEY 
Kathleen Marie .. . 7 

DULL 
Janice Marie ... 7 

DUNNING 
Bill ... 10 

DUSTON 
Margaret Alexina ... 6 

ELLER 
Allyson Sarah Duston .. . 6 

Anna Catherine ... 6 
Beth Kathleen .. . IJ 
Blair David .. . Ill 
Burton Earl ... 4 
Carol Marie . .. X 
Christian . .. I 
Christy JoAnne . .. 7 
David Barry ... 6 
Denise Diane ... 4 
Denise Diane ... II 
Doris Helen .. . 4 
Douglas Allen ... 7 
Dru Marie ... 8 
Edna Frances ... 2 
Emily Christine Duston . .. 6 
Emily Mac ... 10 
Galen Ross .. . ~ 
Gary H .... R 
Gertrude Jane .. . 2 
Gina Michelle ... 8 
Harlan Hernlcy ... 3 
Henry Cline . .. I 
Jaime Ann ... 6 
Janet Norinc . . . ~ 
Janice Elaine ... 6 
Jason Da\'id . . X 
Jeffrey N ... . X 
Jerel Kent ... IJ 
Jerry Raymon ... (J 

Jesse Cline . .. IJ 
Jessica Jeanne ... 6 
Jo Lynne . . . 8 
Jodi Rebecca ... (J 

John Clinton ... 2 
John Thomas ... 7 
Kathryn Arlene . .. J 
Kevin Humbert . . . X 
Laura Ann Wills .. . 6 
Leia Faith . .. (J 

Lowell Frederick ... J 
Marilyn Coleen . .. 7 
Marlin Scott ... 9 
Martha Gayle ... 7 
Michael Conner ... 3 
Michelle Marie ... 7 
Myra Dawn .. . 9 
Nancy Kathryn ... 3 
Neilford Harding ... 3 
Orien Denton ... I 
Paul Christian ... 2 
Rachael Marie .. . IJ 
Raymon Ernest .. . 2 
Rebecca Ann ... 6 
Ruby Kathryn . .. 2 
Rufus Emory .. . 6 
Sadie Hannah ... I 
Shawn Gregory ... 4 

12 

8 Jul1996 
Sherri Renee ... .t 
Stanley Whitmer ... 6 
Stephen John ... 9 
Timothy Paul .. . 6 
Valera Sue . .. 10 
Wendell Cline .. . 4 

FIREBAUGH 
Ella Francina .. . 5 

FOSTER 
Charles Eller ... 5 
Chris Charles ... 10 
Dale LeRoy ... 5 
Dale LeRoy. Jr. •. .. 5 
Matthew Charles . . . II 
Melissa Arum (Gasca) . . . II 
Roy Mason .. . 2 
Samuel Christian ... 5 
Samuel Christian II ... II 
Samuel Christian Ill . .. II 
Sarah Kathryn ... II 
Stacie Annette ... II 
Stephanie Ann ... II 
Virginia Carolyn .. . II 

FRALIN 
Carissa Lynn . .. II 
Lewis Wayne ... 6 
Marla Corene ... 6 

GASCA 
Carolyn Jean Flora ... II 

HAMILTON 
Bryan ... 6 

HARPER 
Mildred Ruby .. . 3 

HEISEL 
Gail Marie ... 9 
John Conrad ... 4 
Joy Elaine .. . 9 

HENRY 
Rebecca Martha .. . I 

HOWARD 
Timothy Duane ... X 

HUMBERT 
JoAnnis .. . 4 

JEFFRIES 
Alisa Dawn ... 10 
Brian Edward . . . 10 
Edward Frank Jr. ... 5 

JONES 
Abigail ... 10 
Hannah Lee . .. 10 
Jessica Marie ... IJ 
Joshua Paul . . . 10 
Lee Stanley ... IJ 

KAUFMAN 
Sonya Jane .. . -l 

KESSELERJNG 
Dawn Elaine ... lJ 



Book of Descendants 
KING 

Christopher Marion ... II 
KREITZER (WILLS) 

Barbara Ann .. (, 
LACHAPELLE 

JciTrey . . . 7 
LAHMAN 

Auston Edward . . 10 
Carol Amm . . . 10 
Lindsey Hannay ... lO 

LEFFLER 
Ernest Herbert .. . 2 

MARQUIS 
Edna Cornelia ... 2 

MARTINDALE 
Paige David .. . 5 
Raymond Louis 5 
Steven Wayne . I 0 

Susan Raye . . 5 
MILLER 

Elit.abeth Bmckhart ... 3 
NAFF 

Effie Mae . .. I 
Rita Ann . . 5 

PARR 
Sherry Madison . X 

PUIG 
Anna Rebekah 7 

Petro 7 
RAWDOW 

Albert Johnson . 10 
Frank Andrew 10 

REPLOGLE 
Heather Lynn . . 6 
James Snader . . . 6 
Sh;m n Michael . . 6 

ROLl NICK 
Carle) . . . 9 
Mark John . . . X 

ROLLER 
Bmce Edward .. 7 
Charles Michael . .. 3 
David Denton . .. 3 
Jessica Se\·ille . 7 
Kenneth Blair . X 
Michael David .. . 7 
Wyvetta Ann .. . 7 

ROW 
Leona M)crs Zigler . .. 3 

RUIDOS 
Gean (Glen) . . . 9 

Jordan . . 9 
RUIZ 

Hector . . . 7 
SARAH? 

. . . 10 
SAUNDERS 

13 

Saunders II 
SCHAEFFER 

Carol X 
SCHEMPP 

Alfred (Fred) Carl. Jr 
SCHMIDT 

Ingrid Mane . 9 
SENGER 

David Addison . X 
DaVId Chnstian . . 8 

SEVILLE 
Jca n Leslie . . 7 

SHIRTZ 
Virginta Fa) ... I o 

SIMMERS 
Blaine Harding . II 

SNAVELY 
Paul LeRo) ... 2 

SPANGLER 
Ada111 Chnstopher . II 
Amy Rebecca .. . I II 
Carl Dcmster ... 2 
Colin Andrew .. . 10 
Dawn Rebecca . . 5 
Donald Blair . . 10 
Jonathan Wa) ne . 5 
Kohner Ben_1an11n -! 
Krista ... 5 
Mich:H.:I L~ 1111 . -! 
Miria111 Geraldine 5 
R~ an Mitchell . II 
Scou Mitchell ... 10 
Shanna . .. 5 
Ted Ja111cs -! 
Wa~ ne Eller 5 

SPIRES 
Ste\ en Ronald . II 

STACEY 
Karen Harold . II 

STAFFORD 
Martha . . (, 

SUTPHIN 
Glad~ s Hannah . 

TREASTER 
Michael . X 

WEAVER 
Phillip James ... II 

WENGER 
Mary Caroline .. -! 

WHEELING 
Melinda Sue 

WHITMER 
Anna Belle . . 2 

WILLIAMS 

II 

L111da CJ;ur~: _ IO 
WILSON 

Barela~ DeVane 7 

8 Jul1996 




